default. Corporate management regularly reviews and monitors each of these risks, which are described

more specified below.

Foreign currency risk

Due to foreign revenues, changes in exchange rates constitute a substantial risk. To hedge the foreign

currency risk, the group uses forward exchange transactions for project business transactions. The hedges

must be in the same currency as the underlying transaction. The group usually only enters into hedging

transactions once a firm commitment has been made.

IFRS 7 provides that disclosures of market risks require sensitivity analyses that show the effects of

hypothetical changes in risk variables on the operating result and equity. init is primarily exposed to a

currency risk. The effects are determined by relating the hypothetical changes in the risk variables to the

amount of financial assets and liabilities at the reporting date.

NOTES

init SE  -  Annual Report 2023  -  Page 117

The sensitivities to an appreciation or depreciation of the euro are presented below:

  12/31/2023  31/12/2022

Sensitivity in EUR ‘000
+10% appreciation

 of the EUR
-10% depreciation

 of the EUR
+10% appreciation

 of the EUR
-10% depreciation

 of the EUR
Forward exchange contracts  0  0  -97  91
Cash at banks, receivables and liabilities  -702  858  -1,591  1,944
Impact on profit or loss and on equity  -702  858  -1,688  2,035

Risk of default

The group does not have any material risk of default concentrations. This is due, on the one hand, to the fact

that over 90 per cent of the orders are publicly subsidised and, on the other, to the fact that the orders are

usually paid on account or billed on the basis of predefined milestones. Furthermore, trade accounts

receivable are checked once a fortnight for receipt of payment and dunned if necessary. Bad debts totalled

EUR 6k in 2023 (previous year: EUR 166k). These resulted from previously impaired receivables that now

constitute actual bad debts. Reference is made to note 16.